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DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLAT_IVE- ASSEMBLY
Monday, the 12th July, 2010.: -
The House met at 9 A.M. .of the Clock in'the

Assembly Chamber at Dispur with Shri Tanka:Bahadur Rai,
- Speaker in the _Chair. -

'STARRED
~QUESTIONS "AND 'ANSWERS

(To ‘which oral replies were glven)

Mr. Speaker : Now, Starred Questlon No 1. Hon’ble Member,
Dr. Tara Prasad Das. =
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(Starred Question No. 2 could not be taken .up for disposal

as the questioner was not present in the House when called |
for. However, the said question deemed to have been laid on

the table of the House with replies. thereto.)
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(@)~ o ARt afome Ser @Rt 713

(st) Ty = | S

@ W | | |
w, Speaker : Now, Starred Question No. 3. Hon’ble M’ember,

Shri Bhubon Pegu. .- e B

Sub. : Reserve Bank Deposit.

Shri Bhubon Pegu asked : o

+ 3. Will the Minister of Finanace be pleased o state -

(a) What is the amount of money deposited with tpe 3
Reserve Bank of India by our

State Govt. as st
in the Annexure -I1 ated

.

(Abstract of Transéétiorié)' of the Bud

get Speec
2010-2011 where it was shown as 6 h of

50000 CI’Ore.
(b)  From what head of accounts and against whjch
'fsche.rnes were these money ( Reserve Bank Deposit)
received or collected and saved and deposited in th
Reserve Bank of India? _ °
(c) Would the Deptt. give the details year wise ag
since whichyear and on which year and op w}:o’
account the savings were made for the year 20q o
2010 and 2010-201] 9 >

Shri Tarun Gogoi (Chjef

Minister (In- ;
replied : ster (In-Charge of F Nance)

(2) Although it wag estimated at the time of presentatj
On
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- of Budget on 15th march 2010 that a sum of Rs.

6500.00 crore would remain as deposit inthe RBI in
the shape of Treasury Bill Holdlng at the end of
financial year 2009-2010, the actual Treasury Bill
Holding stood at Rs. 7933.64 crore on 31-3-2010

Our account with the Reserve Bank of India is a

cash account. It is not maintained head of account
wise.

The ‘State Govt has not gone into overdraft since
April,2005. The year ending cash balances in the

form of Treasury Bill Holding with Reserve Bank
of India are as bellow : .

31-3-2006 Rs. 1377.81 Crore
31-3-2007 Rs. 3248.02 Crore
31-3-2008 Rs. 5146.33 Crore
31-3-2009  Rs. 8858.15 Crore
31-3-2010 Rs. 7933.64 Croré
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(Starred Question Nos. 4 to 20 could not be taken up for
disposal as the Question Hour was over; However, the said
questions’ deered to have been la1d on the table of the House
with replies thereto.)- -
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Sub. : Belseri Bridge.
Shri Bhimananda Tanti asked :

* 5. Will the Minister of PWD be pleased to state :
(a) Whether the Govt is aware that the Belseri Wooden

bridge over Belseri river has disrupted the
communication and lying abandoned since long

?
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causing great in convenience to the belseri T.E. and
the publlc students etc.?

(b) Ifso, what steps have been taken by the Government B
for its construction for better communication?.

Smti. Ajanta Neog (Minister PWD) replied :.
(a) Yes. = T

- (b) One Project Concept Paper for construction of
R.C.C. bridge for 120.00 m. length amounting to Rs.
500.00 lakhs has been sent to P&D Deptt. for
‘consideration under NLCPR for 2010-2011:
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Sub. : Dhodar Ali.
Shri Drupad Borgohain asked :
* 7. Will the Minister of PWD be pleased to state :

(a) Is the Govt. aware of the further deterioration of the
Dhodar Ali in different sectors during the last three
months due to heavy rain fall ?

(b) If so, what steps have been planned to cope with
the situation ?

fa

wd
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(c) Whether the fund could be managed to rebuild-the
sector under Nazira constituency ?

Smti. Ajanta Neog (Minister,’PWD)',feplied Tooafe o
(a) Yes. :

(b) Necessary steps have been taken-up for Improvement
- of Dhodar Ali in the stretches damaged due-to heavy
rainfall. Already 5 (five) nos. of schemes have
proposed to be taken up under Annual plan 2010-11
(Genl. Area). List of schemes are shown in
Annexure- “A” * (See Annexure-I)

(c) Depending upon the availability of fund, necessary

steps will be taken-up to rebuild the sector under
Nazira Constituency. '

Sub. : Total number of Security Personnel.
Shri Uddhab Barman asked :
* 8.'Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state :
 (a) Whatisthe ibtél number of security personnel engaged
for personnel sicurity of the VIPs of verious categories

in the state ? (please give the number of personnel
security staff category wise)

(b) What are the grounds considéred for engagement of
personnel security to a person ? Who is the authority to
consider and judge the grounds for engaging a PSO ?

(c) Is there any instance of the person provided with the
personnel security staff threatening or terrorizing people
to expand his personnel gains ?
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If yes, what corrective steps are taken ?

Shri Rockybul Hussain (Minisféf of Fé)réet, Environment etc.)

(2)

(b)

replied on behalf of Hon’ble Chief Minister :

Total 551 PSOs are engaged for security of VIPs of
various categories in the state of Assam.

The PSOs engaged in category wise are as follows :

1. Z+ Category - 61
2. Z éategory - 12
3. Y+ Category - 118
4. Y Category - 103
5. X Category - 257

Total 551

The threat assessment is being done regularly by district
Police and Special Branch of verious category of people
of the state. Similarly on receipt of the application for
security of any individual, an assessment is being done
by District Police & Special Branch.

In all such cases recommendation is placed at the
meeting of SSRC (State Security Review Committee)
headed by Home Commissioner, Govt of Assam. It is
on the approval of the committee, the PSO/Security is
provided to various category of persons including
private individuals.

(c) & (d) No formal complaint has been received regarding

any person provided with personal security for
threatening or terrorizing people.

>

)

%‘




P Rttt

\
. V(
g
.

——

2010 * QUESTIONS AND 'ANSWERS 23

. However, action will be taken if any complaint is
received regarding: misuse,; of PSO misbehaviour by
PSO. '
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REDRY L

Sub : Crime agamstwomen. e T e

; coeme T o

Dr Alaka Sarma asked- ” oo .’.

~LisaLt ;;;:ﬁ“f%.r.-‘.i‘q:;x_—,_‘ i T S *‘"'N

* 12 Wl“ the Ghlef Mmster be pleased to state

" (a) In Assam, how many case of w1fe beatlng, female
| infanticide torture of womer, rape kidnaping,: dowry
] .-~ --death -molestation women trafficking; sexual
s;"‘i " - harassment at work«place have been- reported"’ (Give
4 year-wise figure of the crime _against women, ‘the

; ™ - curent year date miay be glven | from 01.01. 2010 to
f 01.07. 2010) L e .

1

l (b) How many of these cases have been reg1stered‘7 In
i ~ how many cases the offender has been pumshed'?i

g‘ (c) How many cases have been reglstered under Domebtlc
:;',f ; v1olence Act, since j;he t1me the acthas come into force

i 5 = AT how many ‘cases action has been taken‘7 -

:Q, ’—Shrl Rockybul Hussam (lvhmsterof Fgrest & Eﬁvnonmeﬁt etc )

P - repllgd_ on behalf of Hofi’ble Chief Minister : - °

VJE (a) & (b) The number of cases registered and offenderes
: punished thereof relating of wife beating, female
it "~ infanticide, torture of women, rape, kidnapping,dowry
© o death; molestafion, Womeén_ trafficking and sexual
harassment at work place during the period from 2005
? t0-01.07.2010 are furnished below :

; ‘

!
l
l
|
|
|
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"(¢) The nufnbef_-_df cases registered under Domestic Vio-
“i . lence ‘Act.during the period from .2005 t62010 till
June along with number of persons arrested and
. p;’csent,positiqn Qf the cases a;g_{ﬁnni_shed below :
Year- - | Number of| Persons |Cases ended| - Cases |- Pending
case | arrested| inC.S.: |returned.linvestigation
registered inFR.
2005 - - - o -
2006 1 2 S - - -
2007 2 1 1 T
2008 1 - - - 1
2009 - o1 5 1 - - -
2010 - - - - -
(till June) T p
Total 5 8 3 1 1
fRn ¢ wfiifadioe @1
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Sub. : Inordinate Delay in Construction.

Shri Kutub Ahmed Mazumdar asked :

« 15. Will the Minister of PWD be pleased to state :
(a) Isthe Govt. aware of the break-down of Amjuf Bridge
" " in Sonai LAC causing immense difficulties to the
" public? ' ! h

(b) When was this bridge started and who was the contractor 5
? What is the estimate?

(c_:) Why no action has been taken against the contractor
for the criminal delay? How much money has been paid
to this contractor for the incomplete bridge?

(d) Why there has been same criminal delay in doing the
bridges e.g. Duprikandi, borkhal, Mangalpur, Dakhin
mohanpur and Badri?

(e) Apart from the bridge works how much fund has been
~ paid for the approach and other associated works of the
above bridge? details please? .

(f) what has happened to t Chief Minister’s Paki Dalang -
2 Nos- -in Sonai LAC ? Inspite of so much pursuasion
why tenders have not yet been called ?

(g) Will the Govt. take steps for rapid action in completing
the above mentioned works immediately ?

(h) Why the road from Hailakandi PWD road to
Dharamakhal T.E deserted?
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(1) What is the status report of Sllchar By Pass 9"

() -Whatis the latest action taken up for 1mprov1ng NH-44
‘Meghalaya to Kalam ?: : :

Smt1 Ajanta Neog (Mlmster PWD) rephed

& opened on 18‘h Jun/2010: .

“(b) Constructlon of the bndge was started on 24 02-2006.

" “The name of the contractor is Ha21 Ramlz Uddin

» -*Mazimdar. The estimated amount of the brldge is
Rs.488.07463 lakhs. '

(C) Action has been taken-up agaihst>the contractor

nnposmg hquldated damage for Rs 2. 00 lakhs for delay
in.the work. i

An'amount of Rs. 3 45 04, 199 OO has been pa1d to the
ot contractor tll now...: - L i iiEnnT T

S (d) ‘Due to the chatnge of structural des1gn & drawings

* and for 'techificals reasons thé delay, ‘occurred.
" (e) Amount paid so far- are as follows o

* Dubrikanddi, Br. N02 T Rs.40,60,159.00
* Borkhal . " . " Rs7,00,000.00
"% Mangalpur - RsNil

* Dakhin Mohanpur . - Rs.Nil

"% Badri - .. Rs. 6,24,030.00

Amjur Br. No.4/1 IR
* Approach - Rs. 43,00,000.00

* Subway - Rs. 44,92,867.00
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Originally Administrative Approval for bridge No. 1/1
including approaches on Satkarakandi to Tukagram

- road and Bridge No. 2/1 including approcaches on

Chandpur to Kabuganj: road under Sonai LAC were
accorded and tender for the same were invited. But as
per request of the Hon’ble MLA, the tender process
were abandoned and fresh estimate for ‘Construction
of RCC bridge over Pukhai Nalla from Bortal point to

. the other part and Bagpur and Construction of RCC

"’Bridge "Over Garekandi Amjur Nalla at Natun
. ;Ra,mnagar G.P. under Sonai LAC’ are under process.

(2
- (h),
5. Kmris taken-up under RIDF-XIT of NABARD. In this

@)

Yes. .

The stotal length of the road is 10Km, out of -which 2
portion the WBM work has already. been completed,
only surfacing work is left for heavy rain.

For construction of Silchar Bypass in principle sanction
has been received for an amount of Rs. 179.47 crore.

- Tendering for construction of bridge is under process.

@)

Improvement of work from Malidor (Maghalaya) to

‘ Kalam has been takenup as follows
(1) For the protlon from Ch. 177. 230Km to Ch. 179.900

Km the repair work in selected stretches have been
© completed.

(ii) For the portion from Ch.175.900Km to Ch.

191.00Km work is in progress. But the work is badly
hampared due to inceassent rain.
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Sub  : PMGSY Package No.19165
Dr. Aditya Langthasa asked:
I'7. ' Will'the Minister of P-W.D be pleased to sate:
‘ia)' How nri'eiﬁy fzo‘ads‘ and What is the total length coverfeq
* undér the PMGSY package no. 19165 under Hojai
Lac? , - |
" (b) 'Will the Governisient furnish the details of Pinpoint and
" the length of each road covered under the above
- package? . _
(c) What are the villages and population covered under the
above PMGSY road package?

Smti. Ajant Neog (Hon’ble Minister, PWD) replied :

‘(@) There are 5(five) nos. of roads covering a total length
of 9.3 Km under PMGSY Package no. AS-19-165 under
Hojai LAC. -

(b) The length of each of 5 (five) nos. of roads covered
under PMGSY package no. AS-19-165 is as follows.

1) Panchbandar-Lanka-Railway Station road via

Punjabi Basti=3 Km Pinpoint is Lanka Rly. Station
to Panch Bhandar Gaon.
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2) Lankagaon-Lanka-Town Road =1.7Km Pinpoint is
Lanka Town (from Tenga Basti) to Lanka Gaon. -

-3) Pachim Dablong-Pub Dablong-Road-=.2.15 km

“pinpoint is pub Dablong (F rom Pub Dablong HaﬁJ ia
Madrassa) to Pachim Dablong Gaon.- :

4) Sinijuri —Krishnanagar Road = 0.65 km Pmpomt is
smljun Bazaar to Krishna Nagar Road.:

‘5) Panchali No.2 — Panchali Road = 1.8 km Pmpomt

is Panchali (from Laskar Pathar water SU.pply B
scheme) to panchali No. 2. =~ -~ =

. “The Village and population covered under PMGSY

Package No. AS-19-165 are as follow:

1) Panchbandar-Lanka-Railway Station road via
Punjabi basti.

Vill. : Panchbandar, Punjabl Basti, Populatlon -2781

...~ 2). Lankagaon-Lanka-Town Road

Vill. : Pachim Lankagaon, Populat10n-l413

3) Pachim- Dablong- Pub Dablong Road

Vill. : Pachim Dablong, Population- 1500

~ 4) Sinijuri- Krishnanagar Road

Vill. : singijuri, population -1255

5) Panchali No.2 — Panchali Road
Vill. : Panchali No. 2, Population - 1198
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March 2003

ik T3 R -inclusive of ODC
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;f;';Su:b ?"Improvement of Nationai Highway‘s,., .
~Shri. Mission Ranjan Das asked : e

9. Wlll the Mmlster of P. WD be pleased to state :

(a)

What steps have been taken to 1mprove/restore the
_deplorable condltlon of N.H.-44 (Assam part), N.H.-

;_54 (Assam part) NH 151 and NH -153 in Barak
L Valley-Please state m detall about 'sanction of fund,

()

immediate restoratlon, allotment of works execution of
works etc.? -

What steéps have been taken by the Govt on the

. representation.submitted to the Hon’ble Minister on

-, 26.4.2010 about alteration National Highways from

Sicthar to Guwahati via — Halangaj ao, Umrangshu etc.
— please state it in detail? :

Smti. Ajanta Neog (Minister, PWD) replied:

a)

A list of schemes / steps undertaken for improvement /
restoration of the NH -44 (Assam part), N H— 54 (Assam
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b)

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 12th July

part) and NH — 151 in Barak valley with regard to

-sanction of fund, immediate restoration, allotment of
. works execut1on of works etc. is enclosed at Annexure

-1 NH 153 as ment1oned in the question does not fall

" in Barak Valley However, information w.r.t NH — 53

which falls in Barak Valley is furnished at Annexure-I
(See Annexure-XXIII)

The Ministry of Road Transport & Highways has
already conveyed sanction to the estimate for survey

' 1nvest1gat1on aléng with road design and preparation

" "of DPR including sub soil investigation for bridges for

2 laning of alternative route between Barak Valley
(Silchar)- Guwahati road via Harangajao- Turuk,
amounting ‘to Rs.87.60 lakhs. The preparatlon of DPR
from Silchar to Baithalangso is-under-progress.-The
Karbi - Anglong - Autonomous Council desires that the
road be diverted from Balthalangso to Amsoi Gate on
NH = 37 through the villages of Gaspara—Dahmban-

‘Bhokosong- Hatigarh- Borkok - Tumprok instead of
connecting Raha on NH-37 to the benefit of the people

of the area. But since the alignment pass through forest

area, its feasibility and cost benefit factor will also have

to be considered before finalization of the alignment.

... Under such circumstances, feasibility of this stretch of

-the alignment isunder examination. DPR in this stretch

from Baithaldngso to Amsoi Gate / Baithalangso to Raha

. will be submltted soon after ﬁnallzatlon of the

alignment. oy
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Sub: Settmg up Pohce O.P.
Shri Maheswar Boro asked:. -
12. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state :
a) Whether the Govt. is aware of the fact that a demand
has been placed for setting up pollce Out—Post at kabirali

and Bhakatpara within Udalguri district considering the
sensitivity of the said areas?

b) If so, what steps have been taken by the Govt. in this
regard?

(\
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Shri Rockybul Hussain (Minister, Forest Department) replied

a)' .

on behalf of Hon’ble Minister, Home :

A police plcket at Bhakatpara has been sat up on 24-
09-2009 and:the same is still ﬂmctmnmg

° Setting up of an out post at Kabirali under Kalaigaon
"Police’ Statlon is not under’ con51derat10n at this stage.

(b)

As above

Sub: Tinsukia — Duliajan 'Road.
Shri Rajendra Prasad Singh asked :
13. Will the Minister of P.W.D. be pleased to state:

a)

b)
c)

..." yI'

Is it a fact that repairing of some portions of N H -37 of
Tinsukia Town has not been completed? . -

If so, when the blanced portion will be completed?.. -

s italso a fact that Tinsukia - - Duliajan road is in pltlable

cond1t10ns‘7

If so, what steps have been taken to repalr the same‘7

Smti. Ajanta Neog (Minister PWD) replied :

a)

(b)

No, Tinsukia Town starts from the km. 64 1 and ends at
645 of NH-37. The Mlmstry of Road Transport &
Highway has sanctioned one Periodical Renewal (P.R)
work from km. 642.430 to 644/341 km.(Length
=1.911Km.) of NH-37 under Dibrugarh NH division,
in the state of Assam. Job No. TA- 037-AS-2009-10-
0116 dtd. 16.02.2010. The work has been allotted on
22.03.2010. The work has just been completed.

The minor repairA of balance portion, if necessary will
be done under Ordinary Repair(O.R.) head of 2010-11.




68 - QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS . 12th July

(C) YCS ST A S de o Y st -
(d) Immediate steps for repairing a portion of Tinsukia-
- Duliajan Road, i.e.-I.ahowal-Bordubi-Tinsukia Road
(near Napukhuri Bus stand) has been taken up under
District Devolopement Plan for 2009-10 for a total

. length of 0.168 Km at 47" k. (from Ch. 46596.30m to
Ch.46,764.30m) and work is in pogress. For the
remaining part of the road, the Public Works Roads
Departments trying to include the work under some
scheme. bee T e
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Sub: Construction of Four Lane.. |
Shrl Slrajuddm Ajmal asked ' L:‘,,,;‘
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R R

.-

18. Will the Minister of PWD be pleased to state :

(@)

(b)
()

AT -.-‘

Whether" ‘the Govt:"i§ aware -of the fact that due to

' construction of Four I'ane Bypass around Daboka Town

the original through pass road across the township is
abandoned and has been in a very deplorable condition?

If so, what are the steps taken by the Govt. in this regard
so far? (Please furnish the project’ ‘proposals if any.)

Whether the Govt. is aware that due to planning of too
heavy vehicles of four lane construction companies the

~ Hisftoric Jjamuna Bndge at Daboka (constructed in the

year 1942) has been in collapsmg condltlon since the

" year 20052

- (d) If so, whether the Govt. is taking any"sféps to protect

the Bridge at an-early date? (Please furnish the project
proposals if any) s

Smtl A_]anta Neog (l\/hmster PWD) rephed
(a) NHAI is constructing the 4 lane Bypass around Doboka

(b)

(@)

* Town. NHAI has reported that, the road surface is
damaged due to subgrade failure.

NHAI has proposed to improve the road surface by
strengthening the subgrade. On receipt of approval of
the proposal from the competent authonty, maintenance
work will be commenced. }ou

NHALI has reported that, damage to the Jamuna Bridge
was occurred due to heavy scouring,.
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(d) NHAI has already taken up protection work around the \i
-

piles of Jamuna Bridge, by garlanding the pile-groups
with boulder works anid apron pitching. Now the Bridge
is functining well; from hydrulic point of view.
‘However, the protection work of Lanka side approach
of the Bridge with boulder apron and slope pitching is

{ _ in progress. = - .
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Sub Percentage of Budgetary allocatlen o 43
Dr. Alaka Sarma asked - o
27 Wil the Chlef Minister be pleased to state R .

(a) Will the Government state the percentage wise .

A allocatlon of the state budget 2009-10i le: the follownig
_,.': sectors e T '

Health anary educatlon, Secondary educatlon
' Women & Child development PHE ‘? D

- (b) Kmdly glve the data sohclted above since 2001-2002
- budget till the current budget R

ShriTarun Gogoi (Chief Minister (m charge of Fmance ) rephed

- (a) * The percentage;wise allocation of the state budget 2009-
2010 in respect of the Departments i in questlon is given
bellow .
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SI. | Department Sector Percentage | Remarks
No. T wise |
. cvein. . . | allocation
1 | Health & Fam1ly Welfare . ~ 04.53%
2 Prlmary Education .+ 09.02% -
3 ] Secondary Education .- .| 04.76%
4 .4 Social ‘Welfare(as Women,&. .
Child Development) . 04.21%
5 Public Health Englneermg 02.40%

(b) The data from 2001-02 to 3010- 2011 is placed below

Year Health | Primary | Secondary| . Somal_ , Pubhc

& FW | Education Educatlon Welfére | Heath.
EIUREET BTSSR A : " |Engineering
2001-02 | 03.49% | 13.56% |* 05.42% | 01.14% | 01.83%
2002-03 | 02.71%| 08.68% | 03.66% | 00.86% | 01.12%
2003-04 | 02.39% | 09.04% | 03.45% | 00.71% | 01.04%
2004-05 | 02.22%| 05.81% | 02.42% |. 00.94% | 01.13%
2005-06 | 03.68% 09.92% 03.77% | 02.14% |- 01.78%
2006-07 | 04.74% |-09.98% |-.04.14% | 02.23% | 02.15%
2007-08 | 05.44% | 09.62% | 03.85% | 03.64% | 02.85%
2008-09 | 05.28% | 09.25%:|-03.82% | 03.84% | 02.59%
2009-10 | 04.53%| 09.32% | 03.10% | 04.21% [ 02.40%
2010-11 | 04.74% | 09.02% | 04.76% | 03.26% | 01.39%
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